

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ERIN

By-Law # 24 – 43

A By-law to amend By-law 24-36, being a By-law to establish fees and charges for various services provided by the Corporation of the Town of Erin.

Whereas, Section 391, Part XII of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on persons;

And Whereas, pursuant to Section 385, Part XI of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, a municipality may fix a scale of costs to be charged as the reasonable costs of proceedings under Part XI, which scale shall be designed to meet only the anticipated costs of the municipality;

And Whereas, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin passed By-law 24-36 on July 18, 2024;

And Whereas, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin deems it necessary to amend part of By-law 24-36;

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the "Other" category under "Corporate Services" within Schedule "A" of Bylaw 24-36 be amended to add a fee of \$125.00 for applications to the Heritage Plaque Program.
- 2. That all other aspects of By-law 24-36 remain in full force and effect.
- 3. And that this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon the day of its passing.

Passed in open Council on August 29, 2024.

Mayor, Michael Dehn

Town Clerk, Nina Lecic